
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Michael Carr, Statutory Scrutiny Officer on 
01432 260659 or e-mail Michael.Carr@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Scrutiny Management Board 
 

 

Date: Monday 5 September 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, 
HR4 0LE 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Michael Carr, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01432 260659 

Email: Michael.Carr@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Board 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Yolande Watson 
   
 Councillor Graham Andrews 

Councillor Toni Fagan 
Councillor Phillip Howells 
Councillor Graham Jones 
Councillor Jonathan Lester 
Councillor Felicity Norman 
Councillor Louis Stark 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Councillor William Wilding 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the board in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 12 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2022.  
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 9:30am on 31st 
August 2022. 
 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a s
[...]
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Thursday 16 June 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Christy Bolderson (chairperson) 
Councillor Yolande Watson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Toni Fagan, Phillip Howells, Graham Jones, 

Councillor Felicity Norman, Louis Stark and David Summers 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors B Baugh (Secretary), J Coleman (Secretary), Jonathan Lester, 

Elissa Swinglehurst and William Wilding 
  
Officers: John Coleman – Democratic Services Manager, Ben Baugh – Democratic 

Services Officer, Michael Carr – Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Alice 
McAlpine – Senior Solicitor 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Andrews, with apologies also 
from Councillors Lester, Swinglehurst and Wilding who were in attendance virtually online.   
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None received.  
 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None received.  
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
None received.  
 

6. ROLE OF THE SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD   
 
The Chairperson explained that the purpose of this item was to consider the draft Statement 
of Intent of the Scrutiny Management Board, at Appendix A to the officer report circulated. 
Intention of the document was to set out the overall objectives for what the Scrutiny 
Management Board wished to achieve.  It was anticipated that the other scrutiny committees 
would also set out their own strategic objectives in conjunction with this.  This would help to 
provide some overall criteria to assess the performance of the scrutiny committees at the end 
of the year as part of an annual effectiveness review of the scrutiny function.  
 
The Chairperson then invited the Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer to present the report.  He 
explaine
[...]
carry some unintended legal connotations, which 
may imply an arrangement with third party organisations, which was not the case here. It 
was proposed that the title be changed to “Committee Objectives”.  
 
It was queried if there may be some way of normalising virtual attendance at scrutiny 
committees to recognise attendance and voting of members attending virtually.  The 
Senior Solicitor advised that the legislation did not allow for members to attend meetings 
and vote and that there was therefore no scope for local arrangements to allow for this.  
 
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer commented that the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 
was intended to foster a more collaborative and consistent approach, provide greater 
transparency and to assist in foreword planning items for the scrutiny committees.  He 
suggested that there was a distinction between the “Scrutiny Work Plans” that were 
agreed by the scrutiny committees and the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme”, which 
was agreed by the Scrutiny Management Board, made up of the agreed Work Plans of 
the scrutiny committees.  He suggested that the terminology at Key Role 2 a) be 
amended to reflect this by changing the word “programmes” to “Work Plans”.   
 
The question of resources to support scrutiny was raised, in particular the officer 
resources to support the scrutiny committees.  It was suggested that the scrutiny 
function needed its own dedicated scrutiny officers and to consider the resources 
required to deliver the scrutiny work effectively.  It was proposed that Key Role 1 a) be 
amended to include reference to resources after “timing”.   
 
It was asked how Call In of Executive Decisions and other requests for consideration of 
issues by scrutiny committee would fit within the arrangements for work planning. The 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer clarified that the provision for Call In would still require the 
matter to be referred to the appropriate scrutiny committee, so long as the grounds were 
valid as set out in the Council Constitution, so the proposed scrutiny work planning 
arrangements would not affect this.  

10



 
It was suggested that officer knowledge and skills was also important to effective support 
to scrutiny committees.   
 
The Democratic Services Manager commented that there was a commitment to provide 
sufficient resources to support the scrutiny function and that in addition to the 
appointment of an Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer there was to be dedicated 
Democratic Scrutiny Officer support staff for scrutiny committees.   
 
Councillor Summers expressed the view that there should be something in the 
committee’s objectives to say that officers need to be working with the Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer.  The Senior Solicitor advised, however that this may be inappropriate for 
inclusion within the committee’s objectives.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate it was thereafter moved and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Statement of Intent of the Scrutiny Management Board at Appendix A to 
the report be agreed subject to the following amendments: 

i). The amendment of Key Role 1 a) to include the word “resources” after 
“timing”, 

ii). The amendment of Key Role 1 c) to replace the word “consider” with 
“oversee”, 

iii). The amendment of Key Role 2 a) to replace the words “work programmes” 
with “Work Plans”.  

 
The Chairperson then concluded the meeting and thanked all contributors for their 
participation. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.51 pm Chairperson 

11





 
Alternative options 
 

1. There are no alternatives to the recommendations; the Scrutiny Management Board is to 
provide strategic management, direction and coordination of the council’s five scrutiny 
committees. In developing this remit, it will require scrutiny committees to help implement its 
priorities and work programming activities. 

 
Key considerations 

 
2. On 11 October 2019, full Council resolved to review its governance arrangements to 

investigate and explore options for the future. The underpinning principles were set by  
Council:  

a. To maximise member engagement and participation in decision-making.  
b. To ensure decision-making is informed, transparent and efficient.  
c. To welcome public engagement.  
d. To enable members and officers to perform effectively in clearly defined functions and 

roles.  

Title of report: Role and Development of the 
Scrutiny Function 
 

Meeting:   Scrutiny Management Board 

Meeting date:  5 September 2022 
 
Report by:  The Statutory Scrutiny Officer  
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision  
 

Wards affected 
 
(All Wards); 

 
Purpose: 
 
This report provides an update to the Scrutiny Management Board on the ongoing 
development of the scrutiny function at the council.   
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That the general role and remit of the scrutiny committees and progress in the 
development of the scrutiny function be noted, and the Key Objectives for 2022-2023 for 
the council’s Scrutiny Committees (set out at Appendix 2 of the report) and the  council’s 
Scrutiny Committees Key Objectives 2022-2023 with identified outputs and activities (set 
out at Appendix 3 of the report) be agreed.    

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
3. The review was undertaken by the member led ‘Re-thinking Governance’ working group and 

a number of changes to the operation of the scrutiny function were proposed and agreed by 
full Council in March 2022. Those changes came into force on 20 May 2022.  
 

4. Scrutiny is a statutory role fulfilled by councillors who are not members of the Cabinet. The 
role of the scrutiny committees is to help develop policy, to carry out reviews of council and 
other local services, and to hold decision makers to account for their actions and decisions.  

 
5. The new scrutiny structure has been designed to drive improvements in the process of 

scrutiny at the council. One of the principal changes introduced was a restructure of the 
council’
[...]
amme should help 
mitigate this risk.  

 
Consultees 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Management Board. 
 
Appendices  
 

Appendix 1: Scrutiny Management Board Objectives 2022-2023.  

Appendix 2: Key objectives for 2022-2023 for the council’s Scrutiny Committees.. 

Appendix 3: The council’s Scrutiny Committees Key Objectives 2022-2023 with identified 
outputs and activities.   
 
Background Papers 
 
None identified. 
 

17





 

Carr, Michael   
 

Appendix 1 
 

Scrutiny Management Board Objectives 2022-2023   
Agreed by the Scrutiny Management Board on 16th June 2022 

 
This is a document to set out the role and approach of the Scrutiny Management Board 
(SMB).  The terms of reference for the SMB are contained within Part 3, Section 4 of the 
constitution.  This is a working document and may require changes throughout the year. 

 
The purpose of the SMB is to provide strategic management, direction and coordination 
of Herefordshire Council’s scrutiny committees.  This will enable all scrutiny committees 
to provide effective constructive critical friend challenge to drive improvement in public 
services and to be an effective vehicle for non-executive members to contribute to policy 
development.   
 

Key Role 22/23 OBJECTIVES 

1. Work closely with 
the statutory 
scrutiny officer to 
maintain an 
effective scrutiny 
process and to 
drive continuous 
improvement  

 

a) Oversee and drive improvements the process of scrutiny 
at Herefordshire Council including, communication, 
workloads and timing, resources, development of work 
programmes, effectiveness of meetings, mechanisms 
for Cabinet to provide an Executive Response to 
scrutiny recommendations and in the monitoring of their 
implementation  

b) Tracking of the implementation and effectiveness of the 
Rethinking Governance Working Group 
recommendations in relation to scrutiny 

c) To consider scrutiny member training and development 
requirements 

2. Oversee and 
coordinate the work 
of all scru
[...]
and training in the areas that include but are not limited to: 
• Overview and Scrutiny 
• Role of chair/vice chair 
• Performance Management  
• Partnership working 
• Budget and finance 
• The Corporate Plan.   
 

Children and 
Young People 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Connected 
Communities 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Environment and 
Sustainability 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Health, Care and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny 

Committee 

Scrutiny Management Board 

Task and Finish Groups 
All scrutiny reports and recommendations agreed via the relevant scrutiny committee 

21





 

Appendix 2 
 
Key objectives for 2022-2023 for the council’s Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Introduction 
 
Scrutiny is a statutory role fulfilled by councillors who are not members of the Cabinet. 
The role of the scrutiny committees is to help develop policy, to carry out reviews of 
council services and other local services, and to hold decision makers to account for their 
actions and decisions1.  
 
It was agreed at the Scrutiny Management Board on 16 June 2022 that each of the 
scrutiny committees would set out their key objectives for the municipal year and that this 
would assist in the evaluation of the scrutiny function near the end of the municipal year.  
The following key areas of scrutiny have been identified with key objectives for the 
committee.   
 
The Role of Scrutiny 
 
According to the Statutory Scrutiny Guidance 2019, local councils should take steps to 
ensure scrutiny has a clear role and focus within the organisation, i.e. a niche within 
which it can clearly demonstrate it adds value2.  According to the Guidance, effective 
scrutiny should: 
• Provide constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge; 
• Drive improvement in public services3.   
 
The overall stated aim of the council’s Scrutiny Committee structure is: 
 
to provide effective constructive critical friend challenge to drive improvement in 
public services and be an effective vehicle for non-executive members to 
contribute to pol
[...]
 email: michael.carr@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
Purpose: 
 

1. This report presents the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023, made up of the 
Scrutiny Work Plans of the council’s five scrutiny committees. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

 
That the Annual Scrutiny Programme 2022-2023 be agreed.   

 
Alternative options 

 
2. The alternative is to not agree the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023, which 

would provide less clarity and ability to plan ahead for reports to be provided for issues 
under consideration by the scrutiny committees.    

 
Introduction 

 
3. Effectively prioritising and planning the work of scrutiny committees can be an essential 

feature of successful scrutiny.  According to the Statutory Scrutiny Guidance 2019, 
prioritisation is essential, which means that there might be things that, despite being 
important, scrutiny will not be able to look at. 

 
4. According to the Statutory Scrutiny Guidance, authorities should take steps to ensure 

scrutiny has a clear role and focus within the organisation, within which it can clearly 
demonstrate it adds value. Work planning prioritisation is, therefore, necessary to ensure 
the scrutiny function concentrates on delivering work that is of genuine value and 

Title of report:  The Annual Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2022-2023 
 

Meeting:   Scrutiny Management Board 

Meeting date:  5th September 2022 
 
Report by:  Michael Carr -  Interim Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Classification 

Open   

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision  
 

Wards affected 
 
(All Wards); 

35

AGENDA ITEM 8



relevance to the work of the wider authority. This is one of the most challenging parts of 
scrutiny, and a critical element to get right if it is to be recognised as an effective strategic 
function of the authority. 

 
5. In 2021 the Rethinking Governance Working Group (RTGWG) produced a report and 

recommendations as part of the Rethinking Governance programme and review. 
Recommendation 6 of t
[...]
Agreed by the Scrutiny Management Board on 5th September 2022 
 
Monday 5th September 2022 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

Budget Scrutiny – Priorities and Position 
To consider: 

i. The financial outturn for 2021-2022, 
ii. The budget priorities, positioning, assumptions and risks 

informing the development of the budget proposals for 2023-
2024, 

iii. How the budget priorities and plans link to the Council priorities, 
iv. the arrangements and overall timetable for the scrutiny of the 

budget proposals for 2023-2024 for agreement in 2023, 
v. the plans for consultation on the budget proposals for 2023-2024.  

 
 

 Reports deadline: 26th August 2022 
 

Councillor Liz Harvey 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate 
Services and Planning  
 
Councillor Nigel Shaw – 
Chairperson of the Audit 
and Governance 
Committee 

Andrew 
Lovegrove - 
Director of 
Resources and 
Assurance  

 

Rachael Hart - 
Head of Strategic 
Finance  

 

 

The Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023 
To agree the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023, made up of 
the Scrutiny Work Plans of all of the Council’s scrutiny committees.   
 
 

Reports deadline: 26th August 2022 

Councillor Christy 
Bolderson – Chairperson 
of the Scrutiny 
Management Board  

Michael Carr – 
Interim Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

42



2 
 

Scrutiny Development 2022-2023 
To consider the development of the scrutiny function at Herefordshire 
Council, following on from the implementation and review of the agreed 
recommendations of the Rethinking Governance report, as well as further 
observations from practice and peer review.   

 
 

Reports deadline: 26th August 2022 
 

Councillor Christy 
Bolderson – Chairperson 
of the Scrutiny 
Management Board  
 
Councillor Liz Harvey 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate 
Services and Planning 

Michael Carr – 
Interim Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

 
 
Monday 28th November 2022 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member
[...]
day 2nd December 2022  
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

Budget Scrutiny – Budget Scrutiny Summit 
To consider the draft budget proposals for 2023-2024.     
 

 
Reports deadline: 22nd November 2022  

 
 

Councillor David 
Hitchiner (Leader), 
Corporate Strategy and 
Budget 
 
Councillor Liz Harvey 
(Deputy Leader), 
Finance, Corporate 
Services and Planning 
 
Councillor Gemma 
Davies, Commissioning, 
Procurement and Assets 
 
Councillor Nigel Shaw – 
Chairperson of the Audit 
and Governance 
Committee 

Andrew 
Lovegrove - 
Director of 
Resources and 
Assurance  

 

Rachael Hart - 
Head of Strategic 
Finance  

 

 

 

 

Economy and Environment Budget Scrutiny Session 

 

with members of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee 
and Connected Communities Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillor Ellie Chowns, 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
Councillor John 
Harrington, Infrastructure 
and Transport 
 
Councillor Ange Tyler, 
Housing, regulatory 
services, and community 
safety.  

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director for 
Economy and 
Environment  

 

 

45



5 
 

Children and Young People  Budget Scrutiny Session 
 
with members of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Councillor Diana 

Toynbee, Children and 
families 

Darryl Freemen - 
Corporate 
Director for 
Children and 
Young People   

 

 

Community Wellbeing  Budget Scrutiny Session 
 
with members of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee Councillor Pauline 

Crockett, Health and 
Adult Wellbeing 

Hilary Hall - 
Corporate 
Director for 
Community 
Wellbeing   

 

 

 
 
Monday 9th January 2023 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

Budget Scrutiny 
To agree a Budget Scrutiny report to present the findings of the Board on 
the budget proposals for 2023-2024 and to inform the Cabinets budget 
proposals to Council for agreement in 2023.   
 

 
Reports deadline: 23rd December 2022  

 
 

Councillor Liz Ha
[...]
cy 
Review 
To consider the options being considered for Public Inquiry and Policy 
Review on the Restoration of the River Wye.   
 
 
 

Deadline for draft reports: 13th July 2022 
Report deadline: 18th July 2022  

 

Councillor Ellie Chowns 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economy and 
Environment 
 
Mark Averill, -
Interim Service 
Director 
Environment, 
Highways and 
Waste 
 
Rachael Joy - 
Interim Delivery 
Director Waste 
Transformation & 
Wetland Project 

 

 
 
  

54



14 
 

Wednesday 21st September 2022 
 

Agenda item 
Cabinet 

Member/s 
Officers 

External 
Witnesses 

The Herefordshire Local Plan  
To consider the analysis of the public consultation on the Local Plan and 
the mechanism by which the consultation was undertaken.   
 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/local-plan-1  
 

Deadline for draft reports: 7th September 2022 
Report deadline: 9th September 2022  

 

 
Councillor Liz Harvey 
Finance - Corporate 
Services and Planning 
 
Councillor Ellie Chowns -  
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
Councillor John 
Harrington - 
Infrastructure and 
Transport 
 

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economy and 
Environment 
 
Tracey Coleman 
– Service 
Director, Planning 
and Regulatory 
 

 

Restoration of the River Wye – Options for Public Inquiry and Policy 
Review 
To consider the options being considered for Public Inquiry and Policy 
Review on the Restoration of the River Wye.   
 
 
 

Deadline for draft reports: 7th September 2022 
Report deadline: 9th September 2022  

 

Councillor Ellie Chowns 
Cabinet Member for 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 

Ross Cook - 
Corporate 
Director, 
Economy and 
Environment 
 
Mark Averill, -
Interim Service 
Director 
Environment, 
Highways and 
Waste 
 
Rachael Joy - 
Interim Delivery 
Director Waste 

 

55

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/local-plan-1
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=811
http://councillors.herefordsh

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Scrutiny Management Board held at 
Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE 
on Monday 5 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  

Physically 
Present and 
Voting: 

Councillors: Graham Andrews, Christy Bolderson (Chairperson), Toni Fagan, 
Phillip Howells, Graham Jones, Felicity Norman, Louis Stark, David Summers 
and Elissa Swinglehurst 

In Attendance: Councillor David Hitchiner (Leader of the Council) 
Remote 
Attendance: 

Councillors: Jonathan Lester, Yolande Watson (Vice-Chairperson) and 
William Wilding 
 
Members attending the meeting remotely, e.g. through video conferencing facilities, 
may not vote on any decisions taken. 

 

  
Officers: Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services Officer, Director of 

Resources and Assurance, Senior Solicitor, Statutory Scrutiny Officer  

 
11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence from members of the committee. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Liz Harvey, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate Services and Planning. Cabinet representation at the meeting was provided 
by Cllr David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council. 
 

12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
None. 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

14. MINUTES   
 
It was noted that the presentation of the attendance listed for members attending 
virtually in the minutes from the previous meeting was inconsistent across committees 
and requested that this be standardised. 
 
A correction to the published minutes was noted, the word “virtually” to be inserted after 
the word “meetings” and before “and vote”, to read: 
 
“The Senior Solicitor advised that the legislation did not allow for members to attend 
meetings virtually and vote”. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager further clarified that remote attendance at committee 
meetings did not count towards an individual member’s attendance record, and it 
remained a legislative requirement to attend a meeting in person at least once in any six-
month period to avoid disqualification from office. Some Members indicated that they 
had previously been unclear on these provisions, whilst other Members expressed 



 

concern that their records of attendance for the previous two year period were 
inaccurate. The Democratic Services Manager confirmed an intention to update the 
records of both physical and virtual member attendance and undertook to make a 
guidance note available to members on the current legal position. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022, as amended, be approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 

15. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

16. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

17. ROLE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE SCRUTINY FUNCTION   
 
The Board gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 13 – 34 of the agenda, 
which asked it to note the general role and remit of the scrutiny committees and progress 
in the development of the scrutiny function, and to agree the Key Objectives for 2022-
2023 for the Council’s Scrutiny Committees with identified outputs and activities. 
 
Members sought clarification on access to information rules for members of 
Herefordshire’s scrutiny Committees, and advice was sought on what the Council 
constitution provided for. The Senior Solicitor advised that the constitution set out the 
relevant provisions which reflect the legislative position, but added that any proposed 
additions or amendments could be referred to the Audit and Governance Committee for 
consideration. The Chairperson and the Statutory Scrutiny Officer advised that an 
Executive-Scrutiny Protocol was being developed, and it was intended that this would 
assist with establishing the working relationship and a common set of expectations 
between the Council’s scrutiny committees and the Cabinet. 
 
The Chairperson of Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee suggested that, 
whilst recognising the role of the Scrutiny Management Board involved considering 
issues of a cross-cutting nature at a strategic level, the role and remit of individual 
scrutiny committees should also make specific reference to their ability to consider the 
same issues within the particular context of their own committee remit. It was noted that 
the Member would provide wording to this effect for later consideration. 
 
In respect of Appendix 3, the Chairperson of the Health, Care and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee requested that the Integrated Care Board be added to the list of health 
partners set out at Objective 8b. 
 
The Chairperson highlighted the particular importance of item 1b on the Key Objectives 
document, in relation to tracking the implementation and effectiveness of the Rethinking 
Governance Working Group recommendations on scrutiny. It was requested that an 
update report be brought to a future meeting, setting out the progress of these 
recommendations. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
The general role and remit of the scrutiny committees and progress in the 
development of the scrutiny function be noted, and the Key Objectives for 2022-



 

2023 for the Council’s scrutiny committees with identified outputs and activities 
be agreed, subject to: 
 
(i) An Executive-Scrutiny protocol be drafted,  to include how scrutiny 

committees request information from Council departments and on how 
scrutiny committees can communicate their work to the public; 

(ii) The addition of the NHS Integrated Care Board to the list of partners set out 
at Appendix 3 Objective 8b; 

(iii) That the objectives include that scrutiny committees consider issues in 
greater depth, the wording to be re-phrased by the Chairperson in 
consultation with the Statutory Scrutiny Officer on behalf of the committee; 
and 
 

That an update be requested from Democratic Services on operational 
improvements and progress arising from the implementation of the Rethinking 
Governance Working Group recommendations, including those relating to the 
Council website. 
 

18. ANNUAL SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2023   
 
The Board gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 35-70 of the agenda, 
which asked it to agree the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2022-2023, made up of 
the Scrutiny Work Plans of the Council’s five scrutiny committees. 
 
A correction to the Connected Communities Work Plan was tabled, to replace reference 
to the former Interim Service Director for Economy and Regulatory Services with the 
current Interim Service Director for Planning and Regulatory Services. 
 
A correction to the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Committee (ESSC) Work 
Plan was tabled, to re-insert previously agreed wording under the 21st September 2022 
Herefordshire Local Plan item: 
 

“To consider the Herefordshire Local Plan 2021- 2041, which includes the 
planning framework for the county, housing provision, the economy, retail and 
town centres, infrastructure provision and the environment. 

 
Specifically to consider: 
  
a) Does the preferred spatial option lead to sustainable communities, including 
promoting active travel and reducing car journeys?  
b) Is the rural assessment scoring system used for allocating housing 
development across rural wards robust and supported by evidence? 
c) To consider the analysis of the public consultation on the Local Plan and the 
mechanism by which the consultation was undertaken”. 

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the consolidation of the individual scrutiny 
committee work plans into a single accessible document. The Leader noted, in respect 
of the Herefordshire Farming item on the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny 
Committee (ESSC) Work Plan, that the identified themes and witnesses were confined 
to Herefordshire and suggested whether a broader approach may be worthwhile 
considering, with potential witnesses from organisations such as the National Farmers 
Union (NFU) invited to contribute. The Chairperson of ESSC noted that there was a 
balance to be struck in terms of how broad the outlook could be without losing focus, and 
suggested that the Leader could email him with his suggestions for consideration by the 
Committee. The Leader and the Chairperson also noted that the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee (CYPSC) Work Plan appeared to be ambitious in terms of 
the number of items included and queried whether officers would have the necessary 



 

capacity to deliver all of the reports that would be requested. The Chairperson of CYPSC 
said that the agenda plan was being reviewed in consideration of what could reasonably 
be delivered in view of current departmental pressures and its responsiveness to the 
Children’s Services improvement programme and reported that some items for the 
September meeting, following consideration, had been deferred to reduce the overall 
burden from the Committee’s work on the department. 
 
Members noted that the items on the Annual Work Programme could be delivered 
through committee or also through Task and Finish Groups, where appropriate (Task 
and Finish Group work was not listed separately). It was also queried why historic Task 
and Finish Group material did not appear to be readily available. The Democratic 
Services Officer advised that whilst some Task and Finish Group material may not be in 
the public domain (as Task and Finish Groups were not formal committees), final 
scrutiny reports were placed in the public domain by virtue of their referral to the formal 
scrutiny committee upon completion, when these were published with the committee’s 
papers. It was, however, suggested that a centralised, accessible location for the deposit 
of Task and Finish Group papers may be useful and further consideration of this would 
be reported back to the Board. 
 
The Chairperson raised the issue that some Scrutiny Work Programme items were being 
brought back to committee due to lateness of reports or missing information that had 
been requested and that there were historic backlogs backlogs of previously made 
information requests not having been provided, and it was stressed that the proposed 
Executive-Scrutiny protocol needed to establish a clear set of expectations on reports 
and information requests to scrutiny committees and that report requests made by the 
scrutiny committees should henceforth be copied to the relevant Cabinet Member so that 
they can retain oversight. 
 
The Chairperson proposed that once the Board had agreed the Annual Work 
Programme a progress report to the committee should provide an update on any 
substantive changes to scrutiny committee work plan items during the municipal year. 
 
It was resolved that: 
 
(i) Democratic Services be requested to report back to the Board on how 

historic Task and Finish Group material and reports might be made more 
accessible;  

(ii) Report requests made by scrutiny committees to council departments be 
copied to the relevant Cabinet Member for information and oversight; 

(iii) A progress report be provided and included on future agendas to update 
the Board on the progress of any matters arising from previous committee 
meetings, including information requested, tracking any recommendations 
made to the Cabinet and any substantive amendments made by scrutiny 
committees to their work plan during the municipal year. 

 
19. BUDGET SCRUTINY   

 
The Board gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 71-80 of the agenda, 
which provided suggestions on how Scrutiny could support the budget setting process 
for 2023/24. 
 
The Chairperson expressed disappointment that the papers received did not contain the 
identified elements of the budget that the Board wished to scrutinise at the meeting, as 
specified in the Scrutiny Management Board Work Plan 2022-23. This was in spite of 
extensive pre-meeting discussions at a senior level setting out the information the Board 
were requesting. It was suggested that, in respect of both the Scrutiny Management 
Board and other scrutiny committees, a greater commitment was required at leadership 



 

level to provide members with the information they were entitled to in a timely manner, 
and an assurance was sought from the Leader of the Council, in attendance, that the 
information that had been requested for inclusion the report would be provided to a 
future meeting. The Leader confirmed that it was useful to gain an understanding of how 
the Board wished to scrutinise the budget process and undertook to work with officers to 
ensure that future papers provide what is asked for. 
 
Members suggested that to put the current budgetary position and pressures into 
context, it would be useful to receive a comparison against the position at the beginning 
of the 2021/22 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). Members also expressed a 
desire to see different potential budgetary scenarios modelled to gain an insight into how 
the picture may look if some of the underlying assumptions turned out to be better or 
worse than expected.  
 
It was resolved that: 
 
A further budget meeting be convened, in October 2022, for the purpose of 
considering a report which fully addresses the five key items of interest identified 
in the Scrutiny Management Board Work Plan: 
 
(i) The financial outturn for 2021-2022; 
(ii) The budget priorities, positioning, assumptions and risks informing the 

development of the budget proposals for 2023-2024; 
(iii) How the budget priorities and plans link to the Council priorities; 
(iv) The arrangements and overall timetable for the scrutiny of the budget 

proposals for 2023-2024 for agreement in 2023; and 
(v) The plans for consultation on the budget proposals for 2023-2024. 
 

20. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   
 
To be confirmed.  
 

The meeting ended at 4.05pm Chairperson 


